No._____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

v.

Petitioner,

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SUBMITTED BY NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.

.

EDWARD A. HARTNETT Richard J. Hughes Professor of Law SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW One Newark Center 1109 Raymond Boulevard Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973) 642-8842 RONALD J. RICCIO Counsel of Record ELIOTT BERMAN MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY & CARPENTER, LLP 1300 Mount Kemble Avenue Post Office Box 2075 Morristown, New Jersey 07962 (973) 993-8100 rriccio@mdmc-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association, Inc.

> COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT UNDER RULE 29.4(b)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
A. The Third Circuit's Flouting Of This Court's Anti-Commandeering Precedents Deprives The NJTHA And The People Of New Jersey Of The Political And Individual Liberties That Federalism Is Designed To Protect	8
B. The Third Circuit's Decision Has Nation- wide Significance Because It Casts A Long Shadow Over Numerous State Laws And Regulations Authorizing Daily "Fantasy" Sports Wagering	13
CONCLUSION	17

Page

CASES

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)9
Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)12
M'Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)1
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)15
Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. 304 (1816)12
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)1
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)1, 9, 11
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)1, 11
Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt, 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015)
State v. Nelson, 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008)11
<i>Ter Beek</i> v. <i>City of Wyoming</i> , 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 24	
U.S. Const. Amend. X4	

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 2403	2, 3, 15
28 U.S.C. 3701 et seq	passim

31 U.S.C. 5361 et seq

STATE STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. §	§§ 5:12A-7 et seq	5
